  EXPERTISE
TGM – VA EE 38712
Ball throwing safety for
LED-Luminaire
Series: CR2..
according to: DIN 57710-13/VDE 0710-13: 1981-05
DIN 18032-3:1997-04
Commissioned by: Zumtobel Lighting GmbH.

KOPIE / C
OPY
Picture 10: type code for CR2.. series
KOPIE / C
OPY
Article name Item number Item description
CR2 ZAK Set Length 1500 22171556 Kette / chain
CR2 M 1 Point Mounting ZAK Length 1500 22171559 1-Punkt Aufhängung M mit Kette / 1-point fixing M with chain
CR2 L 1 Point Mounting ZAK Length 1500 22171560 1-Punkt Aufhängung L mit Kette / 1-point fixing L with chain
CR2 & CR2PL ASP SET 22171561 Nordic solution
CR2PL AD/AW SET 22171562 AD/AW Set CR2PL (only ceiling mounting, no wall mounting)
CR2PL M20 SET 22171564 für Gewindestange M20  / for threaded rod (only for CR2PL)
CR2PL CEILING MOUNTING M 22171568 direkte Deckenaufhängung M CR2PL
CR2PL CEILING MOUNTING L 22171569 direkte Deckenaufhängung L CR2PL
CR2PL ZAK Set Length 1500 22171382 Kette / chain
CR2PL M 1 Point Mounting ZAK Length 1500 22171406 1-Punkt Aufhängung M mit Kette / 1-point fixing M with chain
CR2PL L 1 Point Mounting ZAK Length 1500 22171407 1-Punkt Aufhängung L mit Kette / 1-point fixing L with chain
Table 1: mounting accessories for CR2… series
3 Marking
Picture 11: marking / label
KOPIE / C
OPY
4 Test specifications and Results
Specifications during the test:
The tests were performed according to DIN 57710-13/VDE 0710-13:1981-05 (Luminaires
with operating voltage below 1000V; luminaires safety to ball throwing) in conjunction
with DIN 18032-3:1997-04 (Sport halls – Halls for gymnastics, games and multi-purpose
use – Part 3: Testing of safety against ball throwing)
The luminaire was mounted direct on the ceiling with a holder or suspended on chains or
on a mounting rack on an 10cm thick wooden plate on the ceiling; fixed with a mounting
frame.
Luminaires tested with all optics and light distributions according to type code on page 10.
Ball throwing test apparatus: similar picture 1 of DIN 18032-3:1997-04
Handball:    mass: 430g
    diameter:  187mm
    overpressure: 1.2bar
    impact speed: (16.5  0.5) m/s
ball shot - angle
shot
quantity
Handball 90° 12
Handball -60° 12
Handball +60° 12
Table 2: luminaires safety to ball throwing – shot sequence
Results:
After the test: The test sample fulfils the requirements of EN 60598-1:2015 for the
protection against electric shock (section 8: no access to live parts with the test finger)
and the electric strength (section 10: high voltage test).
There was no damage according to DIN 57710-13/VDE 0710-13:1981-05 detected,
particularly:
 No access to live parts.
 Effectiveness of isolation barriers is not reduced.
 No reduction of the IP-degree of protection against the ingress of dust, solid
objects and moisture.
 Covers could be removed or replaced without damaging the cover or isolation.
KOPIE / C
OPY
During the test no parts of the luminaire were falling down. The LED-modules shows no
mechanical damage. The enclosure of the luminaire shows no damage which have an
effect on the creepage distances and clearances. Deformation of the suspension was
rated as insignificant.
Picture 12: ball throwing safety test on CR2PL M17k-830 CH NB EVG E3 WH
suspended from chains
KOPIE / C
OPY